Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 856 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A D'11	
2	88th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2011		SENATE BILL 251
4			
5	By: Senators Madison, D. Joh	nson	
6	By: Representatives Williams	s, J. Edwards	
7			
8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO MAKE VARIOUS CORRECTIONS TO TITLE 19 OF THE		
10	ARKANSAS CODE OF 1987 CONCERNING PUBLIC FINANCE; AND		
11	FOR OTHER	PURPOSES.	
12			
13			
14		Subtitle	
15	TO M	AKE VARIOUS CORRECTIONS TO TITLE 19	
16	OF T	HE ARKANSAS CODE OF 1987 CONCERNING	
17	PUBL	IC FINANCE.	
18			
19			
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE (GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	SAS:
21			
22		ansas Code § 19-1-701(b) is amended to	
23		eference that was inadvertently removed	
24		mpact statement shall be developed with	_
25		c and Tax Policy of the Bureau of Legis	slative Research
26	and with the approval	of the Department of Education.	
27	GROWTON A A 1	0.1.0.10.5.000(5)	1 6 11
28		ansas Code § 19-5-302(5) is amended to	read as follows
29	to correct the name of		. 0
30		epartment of <u>Arkansas</u> Economic Development	
31	-	partment of <u>Arkansas</u> Economic Developme	·
32		used for the maintenance, operation, a	-
33 24	-	sas Economic Development Commission and	
34	-	Council in carrying out the powers, fur	
35		§§ 15-4-101, 15-4-102, 15-4-201 — 15-4-	
36	15-4-209 - 15-4-212,	15-4-501 — 15-4-524 , and 15-10-201 — 15	o-10-206, or other

_	duties imposed by law upon the Alkansas Economic Development Commission of		
2	the Arkansas Energy Office.		
3	(B) The Department of <u>Arkansas</u> Economic Development		
4	Commission Fund Account shall consist of:		
5	(i) Those general revenues as may be provided by		
6	law;		
7	(ii) Nonrevenue income derived from services		
8	performed by the various divisions of the Arkansas Economic Development		
9	Council; and		
10	(iii) Any other funds that may be provided by law;		
11			
12	SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 19-5-304(2) is amended to read as follows		
13	to correct the name of the fund account and the names of other entities as		
14	those names were changed by Acts 2009, No. 787 and to make stylistic changes:		
15	(2)(A) Department of Workforce Career Education Fund Account.		
16	The Department of Workforce Career Education Fund Account shall be used to		
17	provide support for those programs placed under the direction of the Directo		
18	of the Department of Workforce Career Education as authorized by §§ 6-11-101		
19	6-11-102, 25-6-101, 25-6-102, and Acts 1981, No. 64, § 4, and any other laws		
20	imposing functions, powers, and duties upon the State Board of Workforce		
21	Career Education and Career Opportunities, including, but not necessarily		
22	limited to, without limitation the following:		
23	(i) Vocational, technical, and adult education;		
24	(ii) Adult basic education;		
25	(iii) Manpower training;		
26	(iv) Vocational standards;		
27	(v) Industry training programs; and		
28	(vi) Those functions, programs, and responsibilities		
29	transferred to the Department of $\frac{Workforce}{Career}$ Education as authorized by		
30	these statutes.		
31	(B) The Department of Workforce Career Education Fund		
32	Account shall consist of those general revenues as may be provided by the		
33	Revenue Stabilization Law, § 19-5-101 et seq.;		
34			
35	SECTION 4. Arkansas Code § 19-5-307(a) is amended to read as follows		
36	to delete obsolete references.		

1	(a) The Public Health Fund shall be used for the maintenance,	
2	operation, and improvement required by the regional health centers and the	
3	various divisions of the Department of Health in carrying out the powers,	
4	functions, and duties as set out in § 20-7-102 et seq., and all laws	
5	amendatory thereto, and § 20-11-201 et seq. [repealed], or other duties	
6	imposed by law upon:	
7	(1) The Department of Health;	
8	(2) The Director of the Department of Health;	
9	(3) The State Board of Health;	
10	(4) The Secretary of the State Board of Health, or the State	
11	Health Officer, whose office was transferred under the provisions of $\$ 25-9-	
12	101 to the Department of Health; and	
13	(5) The State Cancer Commission, which was transferred to the	
14	Department of Health by § 25-9-101 ; and	
15	(6) The Arkansas Tuberculosis Sanatorium, which was transferred	
16	to the Department of Health by § 25-9-101.	
17		
18	SECTION 5. DO NOT CODIFY. The enactment and adoption of this act	
19	shall not repeal, expressly or impliedly, the acts passed at the regular	
20	session of the Eighty-Eighth General Assembly. All such acts shall have the	
21	full force and effect and, so far as those acts intentionally vary from or	
22	conflict with any provision contained in this act, those acts shall have the	
23	effect of subsequent acts and as amending or repealing the appropriate parts	
24	of the Arkansas Code of 1987.	
25		
26		
27	APPROVED: 03/31/2011	
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		